lLEKKE

Pneumatic Top and Bottom Thread Trimmer
I7RAETRUIYEE

MF-7800/UT25

13450804
No.1387-00



HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST

" 1. As 10 "#01" and “#02" rafar to the "Note" given at the bottom of the respective pages.
2. Codes on the "Qty" column
» Each numeral indicates the number of pans required, )
- *0.1* and "2.5" indicate the length (in meters) of the respective pans.
3. Parentheses mean that the corresponding pant 19 a subpart that constructs an assembly pest
4, Dotted lines on the Figures Indicate assembly parts.

NR—=YYRFZHRIKELT

1. YR bR—ID#01, #02 FOHIZ, A—JTFO TR OREAEHRFEL,

2. BERMOWSPI2. MUEEL, 01, 25F oMM, BT (B L— b)) BRLET,
S VRO () B BBRREWRLTWATFRBRITDS L BRLET,

4 AS5ARR—YP==—— ik, AMRTHIZLERELET,

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



CONTENTS

1. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS .. ... ccetsusuattanteransrsssssssssssasssnssrssniscarans

RAFRUR
2.LOOPER THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS .........ccoo i iiit e

THRHY AR
8.PNEUMATIC DRIVE & PRESSER FEED LIFTER COMPONENTS ........cituiitaintaineainss

SV BRI - 7R L TBIUR
4, TOP COVER THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS .........ovevsioeeeeeennnennennninnsiannnns

L5801 BaRt
5.ACCESSORIE PART COMPONENTS . . ... iiiiiiiiiiiirinreinisrerenaennencaens

TR AR
NUMERICAL INDEX OF PART S .. ... iiiiiitiieeienieneiinronecnmenereneiceeisnsassansasnsas

5[

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



L. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS
HR/FEIH

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

REE.NO__NOTE __ _PARTNO. _ __ _____ DESCRIPIION _________1 LS SO SRR .~ S
1 134-56553 PULL_OFF_LEVER_ASSY {harAn =23 1
2 134-56405 THD_PULL_OFF_BAR_HOLDER Th2RAE U8 4N 1
3 SH-8040360-TP  SCREW CPAXY M4 L=3 1
4 RE-0300000-K0 E-RING 3 EY* 2pAD 3 1
5 133-41409 TENS RELEASE ADJ ECC Fyy3v)y-2ADJ ECC 1
é 133-41508 SPRING X7 VT 1
7 SM-4041655-SP  SCREW M4 L=16 S > 1
8 WP-0961046-SC  WASHER 1222 1
9 SM-4041055-SP  SCREW $a"32¥ M4 1=10 2
10 133-40252 THREAD TENSION ASSY 2o} FvIsy ASSY 1
11 133-40203 TENSION POST SUPPORT F7yav& AE -b (€3]
12 133240302 SHOULDER SCREW yarg -20Y2- n
13 133-41706 ENOB r (2)
14 B2008-372-000 THREAD TENSION SPRING fF3-y s3-vyav oI ;. (1)
15 133-40401 TENSION DISC SEPARATOR FYIIVT ARIEN V=2 (1)
16 133-41607  TENSION_DISC_EYELET 2 FYIavT 1274V yF2 3)
17 133-40609 THREAD LEAD IN GUIDE AV Y-b 4V 4 (5)
18 133-40708 SPACER pINES (5)
19 133-40807 TENSION POST Fvyavk A (5)
20 229-28907 THREAD TENSION DISK Y EVEs bl (10)
21 131-37609 THREAD TENSION DISK PRESSER {1 \Fayo¥ FA¥L ()
22 131-37906 SPRING BUSHIRG A 3792 (5)
23 131-40504 TENNSION SPRING 11399 3 3p Y (3
- 24 133-40906 ENOB GREEN J7° 3N €))
25 133=40500 TENSION DISC EYELET FY¥YavF 1RIT{V b (2)
26 B3121-804-000 TENSION SPRING - fMF3-9 I % 2
27 SK-8030412-TP  SCREW PAZY* M3 1=4 7
28 184-56603 THD_PULL_OFF_HOOK AVINRT YT 7
29 134-56207 THD_P_O_HOO%_GUIDE 1NNAT92h 4h° 5
30 SM-8040360-TP  SCREW PRFY U4 1L=3 5
31 ~134-56009  THREAD GUIDE AT H 1
32 SH-4040655-SP  SCREW M4 L=6 $A" 237" M4 L=6 2
33 134-56108 PULL_OFF_BAR {b2rRrE v 1
—% -



2.LOOPER THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REE.NQ _NOTE ___PARTNO, _________ DESCRIPTION ___ ______.J oy _ X 4 ...... Qy_
1 134-40052 UNDER_TRIMMER_ASSY 5418992 1
2 134-40003 BED_TOP_COVER_FOR_UT IHXV9A° 9 YTAN (1)
3 134-40409 SPRING_FOR_UT S DEVI (V)]
4 134-40102 LOWER_ENIFE_HOLDER YEAREAS® - (1
5 134-41308 LOWER_ENIFE 3322 (1)
6 SH-6030350-SN  SCREW M3 L=2.5 €737 M3 1=2.5 (3)
7 134-40805 EYELET— b=n {7V (1
8 S¥-6020250-TP  SCREW. . (27> (4)
9 134-40904 SPACER_1 AN =P-1 (3)

10 134-41001 SPACER_2 R | @))]
11 -6040460-TP  SCREW t535° 84 1=4.2 (4)
12 184-40201 KNTFE_HOLDER_GUIDE AZEAE =" 4B (1)
13 134-41302 LEAF_SPRING-2 AZFRE ~¥ 4V A2 (1)
14 134-41605 THREADED_PLATE 130 XPY2r43 (1)
15 134-41803 ° LEAF SPRING-1 AXTIN & 1
16 SK-1020450- SCREW M2 L=4 $735 M2 1=4 2)
17 134-41506 TENSION_LEVER AXTIFAVEIVN - (n
18 SH-6020350-SP  SCREW M2 L=2.8 353 M2 L=2.5 n
19 134-42207 LEAF_SPRING-3 YANNITIT N % (1)
20 134-41407 LOWER_ENIFE_GUIDE YRARTVH (1)
21 134-41704 UPPER_KNIFE HIAZ (€]
22 SM-~6020600-TP  SCREW 73y (2)
23 SM-6021000-TF  SCREW 12754 (1)
24 134-40300 LEVER P390 dbn - (1)
25 134-42405 LINK_DRIVING 1h&Y2)° H9v2 (1)
28 134-42306 BOLT_CARRIER IV INVIITIY Y 1)
27 RE-0260000-E0 E-RING 2.5 EP" 2pAY 2.5 (1
28 SM-1040860-SP  SCREW $5343° H4 1-8 8

29 134-40508 STOP_PLATE 1259 Zhyne - 1

30 SH-6040870~SP  SCREW P33y U4 L-8 1

31 134-40607 GUIDE_BASE AV A2 1

32 184-40706 GUTDE IhEYH 1

33 SM-6030350-SN  SCREW ¥3 L=2,5 vy M3 L=2.5 1

KT SH-4040655-SN  SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 2

AT 2% M4 L=6

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



3.PNEUMATIC DRIVE & PRESSER FEED LIFTER COMPONENTS

-8
) N

2 \

«

\

~

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF.KQ . _NOTE __ PARINO. _________ DESCREPTIONR _________| LI . . RN < S
1 400-18079 PNEUMATIC_P_F_LIFTER_ASSY AII7Y Y9V -9 1
2 PA-2503004-A0  AIR CYLINDER 179IvR (D
3 134-55001 AIR_CYLINDER_BRACEET X327Y I79948° -7° Fr9b (1)
4 134-56100 ‘AIR_CYLINDER_CAP IFIVE XYy T - (1)
5 PJ-3040451-02  ELBOW UNION, C hi* 2=y C 2)
€ - - R 6.2%13%1 ¥ 7 ¥ 6.2X13X1 )
7 SM-6061002=TP  SCREW M6 L=10 RIBITHE A MG L=l 2
8 400-18365 PNEUMATIC_DRIVE_ASSY P341309) 925 1
9 134442504 AIR_CYLINDER_BRACKET YR IITIYVE ~T 9k (1)
10 400-18080 MANIFOLD_VALVE_ASSY YSR-AM N AT )3 (1)
T PV-0351590- VALVE REF-ANIXF VT AT Y ¢9)
12 PX-0551040-60  SILENCER (PT1/8) MIV¥ (2)
13 PJ-3040651-01 ELBOW UNION 6XPT1/8 Ih3 1=y 6XPT1/8 (1)
14 PJ-0251000-02 PLUG R1/8 7°39° R1/8 (3)
15 PX-5000140-00 PLUG © ATy (2)
16— SE-4043555-SP  SCREW FNFF B4 =35 (2)
17 PA-2001802-A0 AIR CYLINDER I739v4’ (n
18 PC-0105080-00 SPEED CONTROLLER ¢ -b avho-5 (2)
18 134-42603 PLUNGER 7YY n
20 134-42702 PIN ¥ pRIFYT O Y ()
21 134-43601 “WASHER T2V 9795%= [$)]
22 ‘ 134-42900 COLLAR PENTHG- (1
23 SH-6051002-T? SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 nyo74%" bh M5X0.8 L=10 (1)
24 134-43007 PLATE_HOLDER 7" b-bEAT - (1)
25 SK-6061202-TP  SCREW M6 L=12 Y2733 A M6 L=12 (1)
26 134-43106 . 1P28%15 (1)
27 SH—4046655-SP  SCREW M4 L=6 PN 25y H4 L=6 (2)
28 134-42801 SENSOR_HOLDER -k - Q)
29 134-43700 SUPPORT_PLATE_UT 4093983 344 (1)
30 WP-0430800-SC  WASHER ¥4 v 2 T Al Mé (2)
31 — SN-6040802-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 DAATTIE AN 2]
32 134-43205 SWITCH_PLATE FLy#7 L-h (1
33 SH-4040655-SP  SCREW M4 L<=6 Fn* 22y M4 L=6 (2)
34 229-01805 GROUND MARK . Vil VA & (1)
35 $M-6061002-TP  SCREW M6 L=10 nyhr71E" A H6 L=10 3
36  SH-4031001-SN  SCREW FA 31y H3K0.5 L=10 T
37 134-43304 TENSION_RELEASE_LFVER LD2RRbA” - 1
38 SM~6041202-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 usho73E Ab 1
39 SD~0700706-TP  SHOULDER SCREW Y3y =T B=T 1
40 400-18083 UNDER_TRIMMER SENSOR CABLE_ASH AMIESy-7 IR 1
41 400-18084 UNDER_TRIMMER_CABLE_ASH 1977 0= Y
42 400-18085 LIFT_UP_CABLE_ASN . X3XTY ¥-T WS 1
43 BT-0600401-EB TUBE Fa-7° 2
14 BT-0400251-EB  URETHANE HOSE, BLACK IAvE-2 I 0.27
45 BT-0400251-EB URETHANE HOSE, BLACK LAavE-2 I 0.32
46 BT~0400251~BE _ UREXHANE HOSE, BLACK D% 7 25 7 0.05
47 BT-0400251-EB  URETHARE HOSE, BLACK avE-2 71 . 0.08
48 BT-0400261-EB  URETHANE HOSE, BLACK WWRVE-Z I 0.42
49 BT-0400251-EB  URETHANE HOSE, BLACK TAvE-Z IR 0.23
50 BT-0400251-EB  URETHANE HOSE, BLACK Yyark=Z J0 0.63
51 BT-0400251-EB _ UREIHANE HOSE, BLACK — UIAYE-Z 70 K]
52 BT-0400251-¥B URETHANE HOSE, BLACEK. IV 0.22
53 PJ-3080400-06 UNIOR 2:2YY4 2
54 PC-0124010-00 SPEED CONTROLLER b -} avbp-5 1
55 #X-0031400-0A  SPIRAL TUBE A {5k Fa-T 0.6
56 T HX-0015000-0D CABLE CLIP 5T § 7597 Z
57 S¥-4040655-SP  SCREW ¥4 1=6 FA° 137" ¥4 L=6 2
58 EA-9500B01-00 CABLE BAND YIRYN Y 3

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



4, TOP COVER THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS

LRV B

T — —— — — — — — —— —— ————— —— — DD S PO o e e o e, W S . e e S, e, D MY e S e e ekt

——— e e ek AP P g .

REE.NO __ROXE __PARTNO. __ ______.
1 400-18369 U_L_THD_TRIM_PNEUMAT ASSY bUZLE $PA 1
2 £2261-760-000 PIN CYLINDER e yIIva - (1)
3 PC-0105080-00 ' SPEED CONTROLLER -} ayh-5 (D
4 PJ-3040405-04 ELBOW UNION I kY . )
5 134-59300 AIR CYLINDER BRACKET I7{MRIXTIIVE =7 Shyd (n
6 134-58708 BRACKET_2 LTSRS EE Y ¢V
7 134-58609 BRACKET 994 M Y743 - (n
8 WP-0430800-SC  WASHER M4 Y983 3% AvA K4 6
9 SH-6040802-TN  SCREW UYH74% A M4X0.7 1=8 (6)
10 134-58203 COLLAR 9974h&0h5- (1)
11 U-8050612-TP  SCREW T332y’ K5 1=5 (2)
12 134-58302 ENIFE_HOLDER b ORZENA - (D
13 SH-8030820-TF  SCREW PARY* M3 L=6 1)
14 NH-6030001-SD  NUT M3X0.5 ayhy3y» M3X0.5 132 (1)
16 134-58401 SPRING WINISYT N X (9]
16 SK-4850455-SP  SCREW FA XY (D
17 134-58500 LOWER_ENIFE AR (1)
18 SM-4850456-SP  SCREW Far 53° (2)
19 134-58005 MOVING_ENIFE_HOLDER P OAZENS - (1
20 134-~59003 MOVING_KNIFE b 922 (1
21 134-58104 SHOULDER_SCREW INVEFITESA 1]
22 SK-6040802-TN  SCREW nY2773%" kb M4X0.7 L=8 2
23 WP-0430800-SC  WASHER M4 LI At R aF AL M4 2

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



5.ACCESSORIE PART COMPONENTS

— — . ey — e e — s ————— — —————— {——— —

r

)

.......................... toy A 4 ___._ Ry
1 134-42058 AIR_RLOW_TUBE_ASSY I77' B=4{p" ~23 1
2 SM-4040655-SP  SCREW M4 L=6 Fa*13%* MA L-=6 2
3 #01 PJ-0325260-01 HOSE NIPPLE F-2297 4 1
4 EA-9500B01-00 - CABLE BAND y7EYN Y 3
5 400-18052 FILTER _REGULATOR_ASSY V¥ ab=23 1
6 PF-0552070-C0 FILTER GEGULATOR ) ' T4MVY ap-3 R
7 F1021-003-000 HOSE JOINT 3-2¥ avh n
8 PJ-3010652-01  HALF UNION 6XPT1/4 A-722%Y (n
3 SK-3451600-SC  WOOD SCREW D=4.5 L=16 INVFY D=4.5 1=16 2

NOTE (i) #01... .FOR NF-7800-+%/JUS MF-7800-4+/JUSF
=B -

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAE REF PART NO PAGE
2% X__NO 2% 3N X ) RN &% y-1

BT-0400251-EB 6 44 | SH-8030412-TP 2 27 | 134-58609 |

BT-0400251-EB 6 45 | SM-8030620-TPF 7 13 | 134-58708 7 6

BT-0400251-EB 6 46 | SM-8040360-TP 2 3 | 134-59003 7 20

BT-0400251-EB 6 47 | SH-8040360-TP 2 30 | 134-59300 7 6

BT-0400261-E8 6 48 | SM-8050512-TF 7 11

BT-0400251-EB 6 49 229-01805 6 34

BT-0400251-EB 6 50 | WP-0430800-SC 6 30 229-28907 2 20

BT-0400251-88 6 561 | WP-0430800-SC 7 B

BT-0400261-EB 6 52 WP-0430800-SC 7 23 400-18052 8 ]

BT-0600401-EB 6 43 | WP-0621016-SD 6 6 | 400-18079 6 1

B2008-372-000 2 14 [ wWP-0961046-SC 2 8 400-18080 6 10

B3121-804-000 2 28 400-13083 6 40

131-37609 2 2] 400-18084 6 41

EA-9500801-00 6 68 131-37806 2 22 400-18085 6 42

EA-9500B01-00 8 4 131-40504 2 23 400-18365 6 . 8

E2351-760-000 7 2 | 133-40208 2 11 | 400-18369 7 1
) 133~40252 2 10

F1021-003-000 8 7 | 133-40302 2 12

133-40401 2 15

HX~0015000-0D 6 56 133-40500 2 25

HX-0031400-04 8 55 132-40609 2 17

133-40708 2 18
NK-6030001-SPp 7 14 133-40807 2 19
133-40806 2 24

PA-2001802-A0 6 17 133-41409 2 5

PA-2503004-A0 6 2 | 133-41508 2 6

PC~0105080~00 - 6 18 133-41607 2 16

PC-0105080-00 7 3 | 133-41706 2 13

PC-0124010-00 6 54 | 134-40003 4 2

PF-0552070-C0 8§ 6 134-40052 4 1 .

PJ-0251000-02 6 14 134-40102 4 4

PJ-0825260-01 8 3 | 134-40201 4 12

PJ-2010652-01 8 8 134-40300 4 24

PJ-3040405-04 T 4 134-40409 4 3

PJ-3040451-02 6 5 134-40508 4 29

PJ-3040651-01 6 13 134-40607 4 31

PJ-3080400-06 6 63 | 134-40706 4 32

PV-0351590-A0 6 1 | 134-40805 4 7

PX-0651040-00 6 12 | 184-40804 4 9

PX-5000140-00 6 15 134-41001 4 10

134-41308 4 5

RE-0280000-K0 4 27 134-41407 4 20

RE-0300000-K0 2 4 134-41506 4 17

134-41605 4 14

SD-0700706=TP 6 39 | 134-41704 4 21

SE-3451600-SC 8 9 134-41803 4 16

SK-1020450-TP 4 16 134-41902 4 13

SH-1040860-SP 4 2B | 134-42058 8 1

SH-4031001-SN 6 36 134-42207 4 19

SM-4040665-SN 4 34 134-42306 4 26

SN-4040655-SP 2 32 | 134-42405 4 25

SM-4040655-SP 6 27 | 134-42504 6 9

SH-4040655-SP 6 33 | 134-42603 6 19

SH-4040655-SP 6 57 | 134-42702 6 20

SH-4040655-SP 8 2 134-42801 6 28

SH-4041065-SP 2 9 134-42900 6§ 22

SH-4041665-SP 2 7 | 134-43007 6 24

SK=4043555-SP 6 16 134-43106 6 26

SH-4860455-8p 7 16 134-43205 6 32

SN-4850455-5P 7. 18 134-43304 6 37

SN-6020250-TP 4 8 13443601 6 21

SM-6020360-SP 4 18 | 134-43700 6 29

SM-6020600-TP 4 22 | 134-55001 6 3

SK~6021000-TP 4 23 134-55100 6 4

SK-6030350-SN 4 6 | 134-56009 2 31

SN-6030350-SN 4 33 | 134-56108 2 33

Si-6040460-TP 4 11 134-56207 2 29

S¥~-6040802-TN 7T 9 134-56405 2 2

SN-6040802-TN 7 22 134-56553 2 1

SN-6040802-TP 6 31 | 134-56603 2 .28

SX-6040870-SP 4 30 134-58005 7 19

SN-6041202-TP 6 38 134-58104 7 21

SN-6051002-TP 6 23 134-58203 7 10

SM-6061002-TPF 6 7 | 134-58302 7 12

SE-6061002-TP 6 35 | 134-58401 7 15

SE-6061202-TP 6 25 134-58500 7 17

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

-9 -






